as additional information becomes available. Acquisition related restructuring reserves include reserves for employee severance and for office
relocation.

Unaudited Pro Forma Summary

The following pro forma consolidated amounts give effect to the acquisition of AMV by Mandalay accounted for by the purchase method of
accounting as at September 30, 2008 and as if it had occurred as at the beginning of each period presented. The pro forma consolidated results are
not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have been achieved had the transaction been in effect as of the beginning of the
period presented and should not be construed as being representative of future operating results.

MANDALAY MEDIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except share amounts)

  Mandalay   AMV   Mandalay
  Media, Inc.   Holding Ltd   Media, Inc.
  September 30,   September 30,   Pro Forma   September 30,
  2008   2008   Adjustments
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current Assets
   Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 7,122  $ 3,020

(a)
$   (875) $ 9,267

   Accounts receivable,
net of allowances   6,203  $ 9,087   -  $ 15,290
   Prepaid expenses and
other current assets   648  $ 16   -  $ 664
   Total current assets   13,973   12,123   (875) $ 25,221
Property and equipment,
net   993   406   -   1,399
Other long-term assets   206   -   -   206
Intangible assets, net   19,303   - (b)  1,721   21,024
Goodwill   61,436   6,116 (c)  15,390   82,942
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 95,911  $ 18,645   $ 16,236   130,792

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS
EQUITY

Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   4,325   10,391   -   14,716
   Bank overdrafts   -   1,902   -   1,902
   Accrued license fees   2,813   -   -   2,813
   Accrued compensation   746   -   -   746
   Current portion of long
term debt   254   -   -   254
   Other current liabilities   2,001   1,262 (d)  1,422   4,685
   Total currrent
liabilities   10,139   13,555   1,422   25,116
Accrued license fees,
long term portion   668   -   -   668
Other long term liabilities   -   223   -   223
Long term debt, net of
current portion   16,483   - (e)  5,375   21,858
Minority interests   -   (95)   -   (95)
   Total liabilities  $ 27,290   13,683   $ 6,797  $ 47,770

Stockholders equity
   Preferred stock   100   -   -   100
   Common stock   3   -   -   3
   Additional paid-in
capital   78,220   4,962   9,439   92,621
   Accumulated other
comprehensive
income/(loss)   (55)  -   -   (55)
   Accumulated deficit   (9,647)  -   -   (9,647)

Total stockholders'
equity   68,621   4,962   9,439   83,022

TOTAL
LIABILITIES
AND
STOCKHOLDERS
EQUITY  $ 95,911  $ 18,645   $ 16,236  $ 130,792

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments:

(a)  Represents cash paid as part of purchase consideration - $5,375; and cash received from the issue of 1,685,394 shares at $2.67,
amounting to $4,500

(b)  Represents estimated value of intangible assets to be recognized on the acquisition
(c)  Represents estimated value of goodwill to be recognized on the acquisition and the elimination of AMV Holding Ltd goodwill
(d)  Represents accruals for acquisition costs and restructuring reserves to be recognized in relation to the acquisition
(e)  Represents secured prommissory note issued as part of the purchase consideration

MANDALAY MEDIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share amounts)

   Mandalay
  Mandalay   AMV   Media, Inc.
  Media, Inc.   Holding Ltd   Pro Forma
  Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  September 30,   September 30,   September 30,
  2008   2008   Adjustments  2008
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Revenues  $ 10,349  $ 20,478   $ 30,827
Cost of revenues  $ 4,138   7,504 (a)  44   11,686
Gross profit  $ 6,211   12,974   19,141
Operating expenses
net of interest

 income and other
expense  $ 12,441   10,574 (b)  112   23,127

Income tax expense  $ 148   321   469
Minority interest in
consolidated
subsidiaries  $ -   (99)   (99)

Net Profit/(Loss)  $ (6,378) $ 2,178   $ (4,356)
Basic and diluted
net loss per
common share  $ (0.20)   $ (0.12)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding,

  basic and diluted   32,377   (c)  4,500   36,877

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments:

(a)  Represents amortization of the estimated value of intangible assets recognized on the acquisition allocated to cost of revenues
(b)  Represents amortization of the estimated value of intangible assets recognized on the acquisition allocated to general and

administrative costs
(c)  Represents shares in Mandalay Media Inc. issued as part of the consideration for the acquisition

   Mandalay
  Mandalay   AMV   Media, Inc.
  Media, Inc.   Holding Ltd   Pro Forma
  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  March 31,   March 31,   Pro Forma   March 31,
  2008   2008   Adjustments  2008
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Revenues  $ 3,208  $ 9,293   $ 12,501
Cost of revenues   (153)   2,192 (a)  22   2,061
Gross profit   3,361   7,101   10,440
Operating expenses net of
interest
 income and other expense   3,643   6,559 (b)  56   10,258
   -
Income tax expense   16   123   139
Minority interest in
consolidated subsidiaries   -   -   -
Net Profit/(Loss)  $ (298)  $ 419   $ 43
Basic and diluted net loss
per common share  $ (0.01)   $ 0.00

Weighted average common
shares outstanding,
  basic and diluted   21,628   (c)  4,500   26,128

  basic and diluted   21,628   (c)  4,500   26,128

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments:

The results of operations for Mandalay Media Inc. in the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008 include the
results of Twistbox Entertainment Inc. as from the acquisition of that entity in February, 2008

(a)   Represents amortization of the estimated value of intangible assets recognized on the acquisition allocated to cost of revenues
(b)   Represents amortization of the estimated value of intangible assets recognized on the acquisition allocated to general and

administrative costs
(c)   Represents shares in Mandalay Media Inc. issued as part of the consideration for the acquisition

   Mandalay
  Mandalay   AMV   Media, Inc.
  Media, Inc.   Holding Ltd   Pro Forma
  Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended
  December 31,  December 31,   Pro Forma   December 31,
  2007   2007   Adjustments  2007
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Revenues  $ -  $ 29,497   $ 29,497
Cost of revenues   -   11,144 (a)   87   11,231
Gross profit   -   18,353   18,266
Operating expenses net of interest
 income and other expense   2,204   14,109 (b)   224   16,537
   -
Income tax expense   -   1,310   1,310
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   -   -   -
Net Profit/(Loss)  $ (2,204)  $ 2,934   $ 419
Basic and diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.12)   $ 0.02

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
  basic and diluted   18,997   (c)   4,500   23,497

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments:

The results of operations for Mandalay Media Inc. in the Year Ended December 31, 2007 do not include the
results of Twistbox Entertainment Inc. since that entity was acquired in February, 2008. Mandalay Media Inc.
operated as a "shell" company with no significant operations

(a)   Represents amortization of the estimated value of intangible assets recognized on the acquisition allocated to cost of revenues
(b)   Represents amortization of the estimated value of intangible assets recognized on the acquisition allocated to general and

administrative costs